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Please read and retain these instructions for future reference  
 

                                          
 ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Power Details:  Voltage details: 220-240V 
   Frequency details: 50Hz-60Hz 
                                      Wattage details: 110W 
 
 
Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the 
operation of your new heated over blanket. 
 
 
Explanation of symbols 
The following symbols are used on the device, in these instructions for use, on the packaging and on the 
type plate for the device: 
 

Read the instructions! 

Do not insert pins! 

Do not use folded or rucked! 

Not to be used by very young children(0- 3 years). 

40℃ extra gentle washing program. 

 



 
 

 

Household only. 

Do not tumble dry 

Do not iron. 

Do not dry-clean. 

Do not bleach. 

The device has double protective insulation and therefore complies with protection class 2 
 

WARNING: Warning of risks of injury or health hazards. 
 

CAUTION: Safety information about possible damage toappliance/accessories. 
 
 
 
 

NOTE:Important information. 
 

1. Items included in the package 
2. Check 

that the device packaging has not been tampered with and make sure that all contents are p
resent.Before use, ensure that there is no visible damage to the device or accessories and th
at all packaging material has been removed. If 
you have any doubts, do not use the device and contact your retailer or the specified 
Customer Services address. 

 
Heated overblanket 
Control 



 
 

Instructions for use 

 
1.1 Description  
1. Blanket    
2. Power plug     
3. Controller    
4. Connector 
 
2. Important instructions 
Retain for future use 

 WARNING 
Non-observance of the following instructions may result in personal 
injury or material damage (electric shock, skin burns,fire). The following safety and hazard information is not 
only intended to protect your health and the health of others, it 
should also protect the product. For this reason, pay attention 
to these safety notes and include these instructions when handing over the product to others. 
 
This heated overblanket must not be used by persons who are 
insensitive to heat or by other vulnerable persons who may 
not be able to react to overheating (e.g. diabetics, people with 
skin alterations due to illness or scarred tissue in the application 
area, after taking pain relief medication or alcohol). 
 
 This heated overblanket must not be used by very young children (0-
3 years old) as they are unable to respond to overheating. 
 
The heated overblanket can be used by children older than 3and younger than 8 years of age provided they a
re supervised.For this, the control must always be set to the minimum temperature. 
 
This heated overblanket may be used by children over the age 
of 8 and by people with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
skills or a lack of experience or knowledge, provided that they 



 
 

are supervised or have been instructed on how to use the 
heated overblanket safely, and are fully aware of the consequent risks of use. 
  
Children must not play with the heated overblanket. 
 
Cleaning and user maintenance must not be performed by children unless supervised. 
 
This heated overblanket is not intended for medical use in hospitals.  
 
This heated overblanket is only intended for domestic/private use, not for commercial use. 
 
Do not insert pins. 
 
Do not use folded or rucked. 
 
Do not use if wet. 
 
This heated overblanket may only be used in conjunction with the control specified on the label. 
 
The heated overblanket must only be connected to the mains voltage that is specified on the label. 
 
The electrical and magnetic fields emitted by this heated 
overblanket may interfere with the function of a pacemaker.However, they are still well within the limits: ele
ctrical field 
strength: max. 5000 V/m, magnetic field strength: max. 80 A/m,magnetic flux density: max. 0.1 mill 
test. Please consult your doctor and the manufacturer of your pacemaker before using 
this heated overblanket. 
 
Do not pull, twist or make sharp bends in the cables. 
 
If the cable and control are not positioned properly, there may 
be a risk of becoming entangled in, being strangled by, tripping 
over, or stepping on the cable and control of this heated 
overblanket. The user must ensure that excess lengths of cable,and cables in general, are safely routed. 
 
Please check this heated overblanket frequently for signs of 
wear and tear or damage. If any such signs are evident, if the 
heated overblanket has been used incorrectly or if it no longer 
heats up, it must be checked by the manufacturer before being switched on again. 
 
Under no circumstances should you open or repair the heated 
overblanket (including the accessories) yourself because 
faultless functionality can no longer be guaranteed thereafter.Failure to observe this will invalidate the  
guarantee. 
 
If the mains connection cable of this heated overblanket is damaged, it must be disposed of. If 
it cannot be removed, the heated overblanket must be disposed of. 
 
Do not expose control and cables to direct sunlight. 
 
When this heated overblanket is switched on: 
 
Do not place any sharp objects on it. 



 
 

 
Do not place any heat sources, such as hot water bottles, heat pads or similar, on it. 
 
" The electronic components in the control warm up when the 
heated overblanke is in use. For this reason, the control must 
never be covered or placed on the heated overblanket when it is in use. 
 
It is essential to observe the information relating to the following 
chapters: Operation, Cleaning and maintenance, Storage. 
 
If you should have any questions about using our devices, please contact Customer Services. 
 
3. Intended use 
 

CAUTION 
 
This heated overblanket is only designed to warm up the human body. 
 
4. Operation 
 
4.1 Safety 
 

CAUTION 
 
The heated overtlanket is fitted with the SAFET SYSTEM This electronic sensor technology provides 
protection against overheating across the entire surface of the heated overblanlet with an automatic switch-
off if there is fault. 
 
Please note that, for safety reasons, the heated verblanket can no longer be operated after a fault has 
occurred and must be sen to the specified service address. 
 
Do not connect the defective heated overblanket with another control of the same type. This would 
trigger a permanent switch-off via the control safely system. 
 
4.2 Initial use 
 
Fist, canned the control to the heated overblanket by inserting the plug in coupling. 
 
Then plug the mains plug into the socket 
 
The side of controller is "Head area" 
 
4.3 Switching on 
 
To switch on 
the heated overblanket, set the slider for ON/OFF and temperature setigstoeting1,2,3,4, 5,6, 7,8 or 9. The te
mperature settings are illuminated when switched on. 
 
 



 
 

CAUTION 
 
Always turn off the product and disconnect the power cord from the outlet when not in use. 
 
4.4Setting the temperature 
 
Level 1    Minimum heat 
 
Level 2-8 Individual heat setting 
 
Level 9 Maximum heat 
 

NOTE 
 
The fastest way to warm up the heated overblanket is to initially set the highest temperature setting. 
 

WARNING 
 
If the heated overblanket is being used over several hours, we 
recommend that you set the lowest temperature setting on the control 
to avoid the body overheating and thereby any potential burns to the skin or heat stroke. 
 
4.5Automafc switch-off 
 
The Blanket has 3 timing settings, 1/2/10 hours 
 
4.6 Switching off 
 
To switch of the heated overblanket, set the slider for OFF The temperature settings are then no longer 
illuminated. 
 

NOTE 
 
If the heated overtlanket is not used for several days. set the slider for OFF and remove the mains 
plug from the socket Then remove the control from the heated overblanket by disconnecting it at the 
connector. 
 
5. Cleaning and maintenance 
 

 WARNING 
 
Before cleaning, always remove the mains plug from the socket first. Then disconnect the control form the 
heated  overblanket by unplugging the plug-in coupling Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock. 
 
  
 
 



 
 

CAUTION 
 
The control must never come into contact with water or other liquids, as this may cause damage. 
 To clean the control, use a dry, lint-free cloth. Do not use any chemical or abrasive cleaning agents. 
 
Small marks on the heated overblanket can be removed with a damp cloth of sponge and, if necessary, 
with a little liquid detergent for delicate laundry. 
 

CAUTION 
 
Please note that the heated overblanket may not be chemically cleaned, wrung out, tumble dried, 
put through a mangle or ironed. 
 
This heated overtblanket is machine washable. 
 
Set the washing machine to a particularly gentle wash cycle at 40 ℃ (wool cycle). Use a delicate laundry 
detergent and measure it out according to the manufacturers instructions. 
 

CAUTION 
 
Please note that frequent washing of the heated overblanket has a negative effect on the 
 
product. The heated overblanket should therefore be washed in a washing machine a 
 
maximum of 5 times during its life. 
 
Immediately after washing, reshape the heated overblanket to its original dimensions while it is still wet 
and spread it out flat over a clothes horse to dry. 
 

CAUTION 
 
Do not use pegs or similar items to attach the heated overblanket to the clothes horse. 
 
Failure to follow this instruction may damage the heated overblanket. 
 
Do not reconnect the control to the heated overblanket until the plug-in connector and electric 
overblanket are completely dry. Failure to do so may damage the heated overblanket. 
 

 WARNING 
 
Never switch the heated overblanket on to dry it! 
 Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock. 
 

6. Storage 
If you do not plan to use the heated overblanket for a long period of time,we recommend that you store it in 
the original packaging.  For this purpose, disconnect the control from the heated overblanket by unplugging 
the plug-in coupling. 



 
 

 

CAUTION 
 
.Allow the heated overblanket to cool down before folding. Otherwise the 
heated overblanket may be damaged , 
 
Do not crease the heated overblanket by placing items on top of during storage. 
 
7. Products showing the Crossed Through' wheelie bin symbol must 
be recycled separately from household waste at the end of their 
 
useful life. Please DO NOT dispose of this appliance in normal 
 
household waste. Your local appliance retailer may operate a 
 
'take-back' scheme when you are ready to purchase a 
 
replacement product,, alternatively contact your local government  
 
authority for further help and advice on where to take your 
 
appliance for recycling. Please recycle this packaging responsibly. 

 
 
8.What if there are problems? 
 
 Problem 
 
 The indicator lamp is not illuminated while 
 
the control is properly connected to the heated overblanket. 
 
the mains plug is connected to a working socket. 
 
the temperature settings to 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8or9 
 
Cause 
 
The safety system has switched the heated overblanket off permanently. 
 
Solution 
 
Send the heated overblanket and the control for servicing. 
 
9. Technical data 



 
 

 
230V- 1 50Hz 1 110W 
 
100% Polyester 
 
10. Warranty: 
 
The use and operation of this product is beyond our control. Warranty of the Electric 
overblanket is limited to defects caused by faulty manufacture or defects in materials 
only. No warranty whatsoever is given or implied for damage caused by the user under any circumstances. 
 
This does not affect your statutory rights. 
 
Making any attempt to open the product or carry out repair voids any and all 
warranties. 
 
We are sorry for any inconvenience caused by minor inconsistencies in these 
instructions, which may occur as a result of product improvement and development. 
 
11. WARNING: The electric overblanket should only be used with the controller 
supplied, and it must not be used with any other type of controller. 
 
WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 

• FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.  

• DO NOT USE OUTDOORS OR FOR COMMERCIAL USE. 

• ONLY USE WITH THE MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER SUPPLIED.  

• DO NOT USE ANY OTHER MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER AS THIS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND INVALIDATES 
ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE 
CARE NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 

• BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE 
APPLIANCE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE IN YOUR HOME. 

• CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE EACH USE.  

• THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH 
REDUCED PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF 
THEY HAVE BEEN GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE 
WAY AND UNDERSTAND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. 
CLEANING AND USER MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.  

• CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED. 

• SOME PARTS OF THIS PRODUCT CAN BECOME VERY HOT AND CAUSE BURNS. PARTICULAR ATTENTION 
HAS TO BE GIVEN WHERE CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PRESENT. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY 
CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• DO NOT LET THE POWER CABLE HANG OVER THE EDGE OF A TABLE OR COUNTER, OR TOUCH HOT 
SURFACES. 

• DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES. 

• USE ON A LEVEL, STABLE SURFACE. 

• DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING. 

• DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR. 



 
 

• ENSURE THERE IS SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THIS APPLIANCE AND OTHER ITEMS ON THE WORK 
SURFACE OR WORK STATION, OR SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THE APPLIANCE AND THE CONFINES 
OF THE AREA IN WHICH IT IS SITUATED. WE RECOMMEND A MINIMUM CLEARANCE AROUND ALL FACES 
OF AT LEAST 10CM. 

• KEEP ITEM AT LEAST 1M AWAY FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SUCH AS FURNITURE, CUSHIONS, 
BEDDING, PAPER, CLOTHES, CURTAINS ETC.    

• TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER 
OR APPLIANCE, IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID. 

• UNPLUG FROM OUTLET WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.  
• DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR MAINS ADAPTOR/ 

CHARGER  OR AFTER THE APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS, OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. 
WE RECOMMEND THAT THE POWER CABLE IS NOT KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND 
THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS CONDITION.  

• DO NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED.  
• ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AFTER COOKING OR IF YOU HAVE TO LEAVE THE ROOM. 
• THE USE OF OVEN GLOVES IS RECOMMENDED WHEN HANDLING HOT FOOD OR HOT APPLIANCES. 
• ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE CARRYING OR PLACING IN STORAGE. 
• ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AGENT. 

 
 
PLUG WIRING (UK & IRELAND) 
This appliance is supplied with a mains adaptor/charger with BS1363 plug pins. 
DO NOT use If the socket outlets in your home or office are not suitable for this product’s mains adaptor/ 
charger plug pins. Attempts to insert the mains adaptor/charger into the wrong socket is likely to cause 
electric hazard or damage.  
DO NOT use with any other mains transformer/charger than the one that is supplied with this product. 
 
 
CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• Always switch off and unplug before cleaning. 

• Do NOT immerse in water. Risk of electric shock. 

• Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance. 

• Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth. 

• Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.  

• Store the appliance in a cool, dry place. 
 
 

DISPOSAL 
• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging 

where possible. 
• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance 

with your local authority recycling regulations.  
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your 

local council authorised household waste recycling centre 
for disposal. 

 

 
 

 

 
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council authorised household waste 

recycling centre for disposal. 
 



 
 

GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Leistung Details: Angaben zur Spannung: 220-240V  
   Frequenzangaben: 50Hz-60Hz 
                                       Angaben zur Wattzahl: 110W 
 
 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durch und machen Sie sich 
mit der Bedienung Ihrer neuen Heizdecke vertraut. 
 
 
Erläuterung der Symbole 
Auf dem Gerät, in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung, auf der Verpackung und auf dem Typenschild des Geräts 
werden die folgenden Symbole verwendet: 
 

 Lesen Sie die Anweisungen! 

 Keine Stifte einstecken! 

 Nicht gefaltet oder gerupft verwenden! 

 Nicht für sehr kleine Kinder (0-3 Jahre) geeignet. 

40℃ extra schonendes Waschprogramm. 
 

 



 
 

 Nur für den Haushalt. 

 Nicht im Trockner trocknen 

 Nicht bügeln. 

 Nicht chemisch reinigen. 

 Nicht bleichen. 

 Das Gerät hat eine doppelte Schutzisolierung und entspricht damit der Schutzklasse 2 
 

 WARNUNG: Warnung vor Verletzungs- oder Gesundheitsgefahren. 
 

 ACHTUNG: Sicherheitshinweise zu möglichen Schäden am Gerät/Zubehör. 
 
 
 
 

NOTE:Important information. 
 

1. Im Paket enthaltene Artikel 
2. Prüfen Sie Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Benutzung, dass das Gerät oder das Zubehör keine 

sichtbaren Schäden aufweist und dass das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial entfernt wurde. Wenn Sie 
Zweifel haben, verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder an die 
angegebene Adresse des Kundendienstes. 

 
 
 
Beheizte Bettdecke 
Kontrolle 



 
 

Anweisungen für den Gebrauch 

 
1.1 Beschreibung  

1. Bettdecke    
2. Netzstecker     
3. Steuergerät 
4. Anschluss 

 
2. Wichtige Hinweise 
Für künftige Verwendung aufbewahren 

 WARNUNG 
Die Nichtbeachtung der folgenden Hinweise kann zu Personen- oder Sachschäden (elektrischer Schlag, 
Hautverbrennungen, Feuer) führen. Die folgenden Sicherheits- und Gefahrenhinweise dienen nicht nur dem 
Schutz Ihrer Gesundheit und der Gesundheit anderer, sondern auch dem Schutz des Produktes. Achten Sie 
deshalb auf diese Sicherheitshinweise und geben Sie diese Anweisungen mit, wenn Sie das Produkt an 
andere Personen weitergeben. 
 
Diese beheizte Überdecke darf nicht von Personen benutzt werden, die unempfindlich gegen Hitze sind oder 
von anderen gefährdeten Personen, die möglicherweise 
nicht auf Überhitzung reagieren können (z. B. Diabetiker, Personen mit krankheitsbedingten 
Hautveränderungen oder vernarbtem Gewebe im Anwendungsbereich, nach Einnahme von Schmerzmitteln 
oder Alkohol). 
 
Diese Wärmezudecke darf nicht von Kleinkindern (0-3 Jahre) benutzt werden, da sie nicht auf Überhitzung 
reagieren können. 
 
Die Wärmedecke kann von Kindern ab 3 und unter 8 Jahren unter Aufsicht benutzt werden, wobei der Regler 
immer auf die Mindesttemperatur eingestellt sein muss. 
 
Diese Heizdecke kann von Kindern über 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, sofern 
sie 



 
 

sie beaufsichtigt werden oder darin unterwiesen wurden, wie die Heizdecke sicher zu benutzen ist, und sich 
der damit verbundenen Risiken voll bewusst sind. 
  
Kinder dürfen nicht mit der beheizten Überdecke spielen. 
 
Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie werden 
beaufsichtigt. 
 
Diese Wärmezudecke ist nicht für den medizinischen Gebrauch in Krankenhäusern bestimmt.  
 
Dieses Wärmeunterbett ist nur für den häuslichen/privaten Gebrauch bestimmt, nicht für den gewerblichen 
Gebrauch. 
 
Keine Stecknadeln einstecken. 
 
Nicht gefaltet oder gerafft verwenden. 
 
Nicht in nassem Zustand verwenden. 
 
Dieses Wärmeunterbett darf nur in Verbindung mit der auf dem Etikett angegebenen Steuerung verwendet 
werden. 
 
Die Heizdecke darf nur an die auf dem Etikett angegebene Netzspannung angeschlossen werden. 
 
Die elektrischen und magnetischen Felder, die von diesem Wärmeunterbett ausgehen, können die Funktion 
eines Herzschrittmachers beeinträchtigen, liegen aber noch innerhalb der Grenzwerte: elektrische 
Feldstärke: max. 5000 V/m, magnetische Feldstärke: max. 80 A/m, magnetische Flußdichte: max. 0,1 Mill 
Test. Bitte konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt und den Hersteller Ihres Herzschrittmachers, bevor Sie diese 
Wärmedecke verwenden. 
 
Ziehen Sie nicht an den Kabeln, verdrehen Sie sie nicht und machen Sie keine scharfen Knicke in ihnen. 
 
Wenn das Kabel und die Steuerung nicht richtig positioniert sind, besteht die Gefahr, dass Sie sich darin 
verwickeln, strangulieren, darüber stolpern oder auf das Kabel und die Steuerung dieser Wärmedecke 
treten. Der Benutzer muss sicherstellen, dass überschüssige Kabellängen und Kabel im Allgemeinen sicher 
verlegt werden. 
 
Bitte überprüfen Sie diese Heizdecke regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Verschleiß oder Beschädigung. Sind 
solche Anzeichen erkennbar, sollte die Wurde die Heizdecke unsachgemäß benutzt oder heizt sie nicht mehr, 
muss sie vor dem erneuten Einschalten vom Hersteller überprüft werden. 
 
Öffnen oder reparieren Sie die Heizdecke (einschließlich Zubehör) auf keinen Fall selbst, da danach eine 
einwandfreie Funktion nicht mehr gewährleistet werden kann und bei Nichtbeachtung die Garantie erlischt. 
 
Wenn das Netzanschlusskabel dieser beheizten Überdecke beschädigt ist, muss es entsorgt werden. Kann es 
nicht entfernt werden, muss die Heizdecke entsorgt werden. 
 
Setzen Sie die Steuerung und die Kabel nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht aus. 
 
Wenn diese Heizdecke eingeschaltet ist: 
 
Stellen Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände darauf ab. 
 



 
 

Legen Sie keine Wärmequellen wie Wärmflaschen, Heizkissen oder ähnliches auf das Gerät. 
 
" Die elektronischen Bauteile in der Steuerung erwärmen sich, wenn die Heizdecke in Betrieb ist. Aus diesem 
Grund darf die Steuerung niemals abgedeckt oder auf die Heizdecke gelegt werden, wenn sie in Betrieb ist. 
 
Beachten Sie unbedingt die Hinweise in den folgenden Kapiteln: Bedienung, Reinigung und Wartung, 
Lagerung. 
 
Sollten Sie Fragen zur Benutzung unserer Geräte haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst. 
 
3. Verwendungszweck 
 

 VORSICHT 
 
Diese Heizdecke ist nur für die Erwärmung des menschlichen Körpers gedacht. 
 
4. Operation 
 
4.1 Sicherheit 
 

 VORSICHT 
 
Die beheizte Überdecke ist mit dem SAFET-SYSTEM ausgestattet. Diese elektronische Sensortechnik bietet 
einen flächendeckenden Überhitzungsschutz der beheizten Überdecke mit automatischer Abschaltung im 
Fehlerfall. 
 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass das beheizte Verblanket nach Auftreten einer Störung aus Sicherheitsgründen nicht 
mehr betrieben werden kann und an die angegebene Serviceadresse geschickt werden muss. 
 
Verbinden Sie die defekte Überheizdecke nicht mit einer anderen Steuerung des gleichen Typs. Dies würde 
eine dauerhafte Abschaltung über die Steuerung sicher auslösen. 
 
4.2 Erstmalige Verwendung 
 
Verbinden Sie zunächst die Steuerung mit der Heizdecke, indem Sie die Steckkupplung einstecken. 
 
Dann stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose. 
 
Die Seite des Reglers ist „Kopfbereich“ 
 
4.3 Einschalten 
 
Um die Heizdecke einzuschalten, stellen Sie den Schieberegler für ON/OFF und die Temperatureinstellung 
auf 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 oder 9. Die Temperatureinstellungen sind beim Einschalten beleuchtet. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 VORSICHT 
 
Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie es nicht 
benutzen.. 
 
4. 4Einstellung der Temperatur 
 
Stufe 1 Mindestwärme 
 
Stufe 2-8 Individuelle Wärmeeinstellung 
 
Stufe 9 Maximale Wärme 
 

 ANMERKUNG 
 
Der schnellste Weg, die Heizdecke aufzuwärmen, besteht darin, zunächst die höchste Temperaturstufe 
einzustellen. 
 

 WARNUNG 
 
Wird die Heizdecke über mehrere Stunden verwendet, empfehlen wir, die niedrigste Temperatureinstellung 
am Regler einzustellen, um eine Überhitzung des Körpers und damit mögliche Verbrennungen der Haut oder 
einen Hitzschlag zu vermeiden.. 
 
4.5Automafc-Abschaltung 
 
Das Blanket hat 3 Zeiteinstellungen, 1/2/10 Stunden 
 
4.6 Ausschalten 
 
Um die Heizdecke auszuschalten, stellen Sie den Schieberegler auf OFF Die Temperatureinstellungen sind 
dann nicht mehr beleuchtet. 
 

 ANMERKUNG 
 
Wenn die Heizdecke mehrere Tage lang nicht benutzt wird, stellen Sie den Schieberegler auf OFF und ziehen 
Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Ziehen Sie dann den Regler von der Heizdecke ab, indem Sie ihn am 
Stecker abziehen. 
 
5. Reinigung und Wartung 
 

 WARNUNG 
 
Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung immer zuerst den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Trennen Sie dann die 
Steuerung von der Heizdecke, indem Sie die Steckkupplung abziehen, sonst besteht die Gefahr eines 
Stromschlags.. 
 
  



 
 

 VORSICHT 
 
Die Steuerung darf niemals mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommen, da dies zu 
Schäden führen kann. 
 Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Steuerung ein trockenes, fusselfreies Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine 
chemischen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel. 
 
Kleine Flecken auf der Heizdecke können mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Schwamm und gegebenenfalls mit 
etwas Flüssigwaschmittel für Feinwäsche entfernt werden. 
 

 VORSICHT 
 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Heizdecke nicht chemisch gereinigt, ausgewrungen, im Trockner getrocknet, 
gemangelt oder gebügelt werden darf. 
 
Diese Heizdecke ist in der Maschine waschbar. 
 
Stellen Sie die Waschmaschine auf einen besonders schonenden Waschgang bei 40 ℃ (Wollwaschgang) ein. 
Verwenden Sie ein Feinwaschmittel und dosieren Sie es nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers. 
 

 VORSICHT 
 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass häufiges Waschen der Heizdecke einen negativen Einfluss auf das Produkt hat. 
 
Produkt hat. Die Heizdecke sollte daher maximal 5 Mal in der Waschmaschine gewaschen werden. 
 
maximal 5 Mal in der Waschmaschine gewaschen werden. 
 
Bringen Sie die Heizdecke sofort nach dem Waschen in ihre ursprüngliche Form, solange sie noch nass ist, 
und breiten Sie sie zum Trocknen flach auf einem Wäscheständer aus 

 VORSICHT 
 
Verwenden Sie keine Wäscheklammern oder ähnliches, um die beheizte Überdecke am Wäscheständer zu 
befestigen. 
 
Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Vorschrift kann die Heizdecke beschädigt werden. 
 
Schließen Sie die Steuerung erst dann wieder an die Heizdecke an, wenn die Steckverbindung und die 
Heizdecke vollständig trocken sind. Andernfalls kann die Heizdecke beschädigt werden. 
 

  WARNUNG 
 
Schalten Sie die beheizte Überdecke niemals zum Trocknen ein! 
 Es besteht sonst die Gefahr eines Stromschlags. 
 

7. Lagerung 



 
 

Wenn Sie das Wärmeunterbett längere Zeit nicht benutzen, empfehlen wir Ihnen, es in der 
Originalverpackung aufzubewahren.  Trennen Sie zu diesem Zweck die Steuerung von der Heizdecke, indem 
Sie die Steckkupplung abziehen. 
 

 VORSICHT 
 
Lassen Sie das erwärmte Oberbett vor dem Falten abkühlen. Andernfalls kann das erwärmte Oberbett 
beschädigt werden., 
 
Legen Sie während der Lagerung keine Gegenstände auf die Heizdecke. 
 
7. Produkte mit dem Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne müssen am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt 
vom Hausmüll recycelt werden. 
 
Nutzungsdauer getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät NICHT im 
normalen 
 
Hausmüll. Ihr örtlicher Fachhändler bietet möglicherweise ein 
 
Rücknahmesystem, wenn Sie bereit sind, ein Ersatzgerät zu kaufen 
 
Ersatzprodukt zu kaufen, oder wenden Sie sich an Ihre Gemeindeverwaltung  
 
wenden Sie sich an Ihre örtliche Behörde, um weitere Hilfe und Ratschläge zu 
 
Gerät zum Recycling abgeben können. Bitte recyceln Sie diese Verpackung verantwortungsbewusst. 

 
 
8. was ist, wenn es Probleme gibt? 
 
 Problem 
 
 Die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet nicht, wenn 
 
die Steuerung ordnungsgemäß an die beheizte Zudecke angeschlossen ist. 
 
der Netzstecker mit einer funktionierenden Steckdose verbunden ist. 
 
die Temperatureinstellungen auf 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8oder9 
 
Ursache 
 
Das Sicherheitssystem hat die beheizte Zudecke dauerhaft abgeschaltet. 
 
Lösung 



 
 

 
Schicken Sie die Heizdecke und die Steuerung zur Wartung ein.. 
 
9. Technische Daten 
 
230V- 1 50Hz 1 110W 
 
100% Polyester 
 
10. Garantie: 
 
Die Verwendung und der Betrieb dieses Produkts liegen außerhalb unserer Kontrolle. Die Garantie für die 
elektrische Überdecke beschränkt sich ausschließlich auf Mängel, die durch fehlerhafte Herstellung oder 
Materialfehler verursacht wurden. Für Schäden, die durch den Benutzer verursacht werden, wird keinerlei 
Garantie gewährt oder impliziert. 
 
Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte bleiben davon unberührt. 
 
Jeder Versuch, das Produkt zu öffnen oder eine Reparatur vorzunehmen, führt zum Erlöschen jeglicher 
Garantien. 
 
Wir entschuldigen uns für etwaige Unannehmlichkeiten, die durch kleine Unstimmigkeiten in dieser 
Unstimmigkeiten in dieser Anleitung, die aufgrund von Produktverbesserungen und -entwicklungen 
auftreten können. 
 
11. WARNUNG: Die elektrische Überdecke darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Regler verwendet werden und 
nicht mit anderen Reglern.. 
 
WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG ELEKTRISCHER GERÄTE SOLLTEN IMMER DIE GRUNDLEGENDEN 
SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN BEACHTET WERDEN.: 

• VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN. 

• NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH IN INNENRÄUMEN.  

• NICHT IM FREIEN ODER FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH VERWENDEN. 

• NUR MIT DEM MITGELIEFERTEN NETZADAPTER/LADEGERÄT VERWENDEN. 

• NICHT VERWENDEN SIE KEIN ANDERES NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT, DA DIES ZU SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KANN UND 
DIE GARANTIE ERLISCHT. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DER VERWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH AUF EVENTUELLE MÄNGEL UND 
VERWENDEN SIE ES NICHT, WENN SIE MÄNGEL FESTSTELLEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT 
FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE STÖSSE ZU INNEREN SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KÖNNEN. 

• PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM ANSCHLIESSEN DES GERÄTS, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE DES GERÄTS 
ANGEGEBENE SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM HAUS ÜBEREINSTIMMT. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS NETZKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF SCHÄDEN.  

• DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN 
KÖRPERLICHEN, SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGELNDER ERFAHRUNG UND 
KENNTNISSEN VERWENDET WERDEN, WENN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER IN DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG 
DES GERÄTES EINGEWIESEN WURDEN UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERSTEHEN. KINDER 
DÜRFEN NICHT MIT DEM GERÄT SPIELEN. REINIGUNGS- UND WARTUNGSARBEITEN DÜRFEN NICHT VON 
KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.  

• KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, WENN SIE NICHT STÄNDIG BEAUFSICHTIGT 
WERDEN. 



 
 

• EINIGE TEILE DIESES PRODUKTS KÖNNEN SEHR HEISS WERDEN UND VERBRENNUNGEN VERURSACHEN. 
BESONDERE AUFMERKSAMKEIT IST GEBOTEN, WENN KINDER UND GEFÄHRDETE PERSONEN 
ANWESEND SIND. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUGERÄTEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD 
EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN UND ZUM ERLÖSCHEN JEGLICHER GARANTIE FÜHREN. 

• LASSEN SIE DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ÜBER DIE KANTE EINES TISCHES ODER EINER THEKE HÄNGEN UND 
BERÜHREN SIE KEINE HEISSEN OBERFLÄCHEN. 
• NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN. 
• AUF EINER EBENEN, STABILEN FLÄCHE VERWENDEN. 
• DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS NICHT AB, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN 

KANN. 
• VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT FÜR ANDERE ZWECKE ALS DIE, FÜR DIE ES BESTIMMT IST. 
• ACHTEN SIE AUF EINEN AUSREICHENDEN ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DIESEM GERÄT UND ANDEREN 

GEGENSTÄNDEN AUF DER ARBEITSFLÄCHE ODER DEM ARBEITSPLATZ BZW. AUF EINEN 
AUSREICHENDEN ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DEM GERÄT UND DER UMGEBUNG, IN DER ES AUFGESTELLT 
IST. WIR EMPFEHLEN EINEN MINDESTABSTAND VON 10 CM UM ALLE FLÄCHEN HERUM. 

• HALTEN SIE DAS GERÄT MINDESTENS 1 M VON BRENNBAREM MATERIAL WIE MÖBELN, KISSEN, 
BETTZEUG, PAPIER, KLEIDUNG, VORHÄNGEN USW. ENTFERNT.    

• ZUM SCHUTZ VOR STROMSCHLÄGEN DÜRFEN NETZKABEL, NETZADAPTER/LADEGERÄT ODER GERÄT 
NICHT IN WASSER ODER ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN GETAUCHT WERDEN. 

• ZIEHEN SIE DEN NETZSTECKER AUS DER STECKDOSE, WENN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT BENUTZEN UND 
BEVOR SIE ES REINIGEN.  

• BETREIBEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT MIT EINEM BESCHÄDIGTEN NETZKABEL ODER NETZADAPTER/ 
LADEGERÄT ODER NACHDEM DAS GERÄT EINE FEHLFUNKTION HATTE ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE 
BESCHÄDIGT WURDE. WIR EMPFEHLEN, DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ZU KNICKEN ODER VERDREHT ZU 
LAGERN UND SEINEN ZUSTAND REGELMÄSSIG ZU ÜBERPRÜFEN.  

• LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.  
• SCHALTEN SIE DAS GERÄT NACH DEM KOCHEN ODER WENN SIE DEN RAUM VERLASSEN MÜSSEN 

IMMER AUS. 
• ES WIRD EMPFOHLEN, BEIM UMGANG MIT HEISSEN LEBENSMITTELN ODER HEISSEN GERÄTEN 

OFENHANDSCHUHE ZU TRAGEN. 
• LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE ES TRAGEN ODER AUFBEWAHREN. 
• ALLE REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN ELEKTROTECHNIKER ODER EINER 

ELEKTROFACHKRAFT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN. 
 
 
STECKERVERDRAHTUNG (GROSSBRITANNIEN & IRLAND) 
Dieses Gerät wird mit einem Netzadapter/Ladegerät mit BS1363-Steckerstiften geliefert. 
NICHT verwenden, wenn die Steckdosen in Ihrem Haus oder Büro nicht für die Steckerstifte des 
Netzadapters/Ladegeräts geeignet sind. Der Versuch, den Netzadapter/das Ladegerät in die falsche 
Steckdose zu stecken, kann zu elektrischen Gefahren oder Schäden führen.  
NICHT mit einem anderen als dem mitgelieferten Netztransformator/Ladegerät verwenden. 
 

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 

• Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. 

• NICHT in Wasser eintauchen. Es besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags. 

• Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfe Gegenstände zur Reinigung des Geräts. 

• Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. 

• Lassen Sie das Gerät vor der weiteren Verwendung gründlich trocknen.  

• Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort.. 
 
 



 
 

ENTSORGUNG 
• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit 

wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen. 
• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und 

Kartons in Übereinstimmung mit den 
Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer Gemeinde.  

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen 
Sie sich bitte bei den von der Gemeindeverwaltung 
zugelassenen Recyclingzentren für Haushaltsabfälle 
nach der Entsorgung.. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei den von der 
Gemeindeverwaltung zugelassenen Recyclingzentren für Haushaltsabfälle nach der Entsorgung. 



 
 

FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Détails de l'alimentation : Détails de la tension : 220-240V 
    Détails de la fréquence : 50Hz-60Hz                                                 
    Détails de la puissance : 110W 
 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous que vous êtes 
familiarisé avec le fonctionnement de votre nouvelle couverture chauffante. 
 
 
Explication des symboles 
Les symboles suivants sont utilisés sur l'appareil, dans ce mode d'emploi, sur l'emballage et sur la plaque 
signalétique de l'appareil : 
 

 Lisez les instructions! 

 N'insérez pas de goupilles! 

 Ne pas utiliser plié ou plié en boule ! 

 Ne pas utiliser pour les très jeunes enfants (0-3 ans). 

40℃ programme de lavage extra doux. 

 



 
 

 Uniquement pour les ménages. 

 Ne pas sécher au sèche-linge 

 Ne pas repasser. 

 Ne pas nettoyer à sec. 

 Ne pas blanchir. 

 L'appareil est doté d'une double isolation de protection et est donc conforme à la classe de  
protection 2. 

 AVERTISSEMENT : Mise en garde contre les risques de blessures ou les dangers pour la santé. 
 

 ATTENTION : Informations de sécurité concernant les dommages éventuels causés à l'appareil/aux 
accessoires. 
 
 
 
 
 

 NOTE : Information importante. 
 

3. Articles inclus dans le paquet 
4. Vérifiez que l'emballage de l'appareil n'a pas été altéré et que tout le contenu est 

présent.Avant l'utilisation, assurez-vous que l'appareil ou les accessoires ne présentent 
aucun dommage visible et que tous les matériaux d'emballage ont été retirés. En cas de 
doute, n'utilisez pas l'appareil et contactez votre revendeur ou le service clientèle indiqué. 

 
Sur-couverture chauffante 
Contrôle 



 
 

Mode d'emploi 

 
1. 1 Description  
5. Couverture    
6. Fiche d'alimentation     
7. Contrôleur    
8. Connecteur 
 
2. Instructions importantes 
À conserver pour une utilisation ultérieure 

 WARNING 
Non-observance of the following instructions may result in personal 
injury or material damage (electric shock, skin burns,fire). The following safety and hazard information is not 
only intended to protect your health and the health of others, it 
should also protect the product. For this reason, pay attention 
to these safety notes and include these instructions when handing over the product to others. 
 
This heated overblanket must not be used by persons who are 
insensitive to heat or by other vulnerable persons who may 
not be able to react to overheating (e.g. diabetics, people with 
skin alterations due to illness or scarred tissue in the application 
area, after taking pain relief medication or alcohol). 
 
 This heated overblanket must not be used by very young children (0-
3 years old) as they are unable to respond to overheating. 
 
The heated overblanket can be used by children older than 3and younger than 8 years of age provided they a
re supervised.For this, the control must always be set to the minimum temperature. 
 
This heated overblanket may be used by children over the age 
of 8 and by people with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
skills or a lack of experience or knowledge, provided that they 



 
 

are supervised or have been instructed on how to use the 
heated overblanket safely, and are fully aware of the consequent risks of use. 
  
Children must not play with the heated overblanket. 
 
Cleaning and user maintenance must not be performed by children unless supervised. 
 
This heated overblanket is not intended for medical use in hospitals.  
 
This heated overblanket is only intended for domestic/private use, not for commercial use. 
 
Do not insert pins. 
 
Do not use folded or rucked. 
 
Do not use if wet. 
 
This heated overblanket may only be used in conjunction with the control specified on the label. 
 
The heated overblanket must only be connected to the mains voltage that is specified on the label. 
 
The electrical and magnetic fields emitted by this heated 
overblanket may interfere with the function of a pacemaker.However, they are still well within the limits: ele
ctrical field 
strength: max. 5000 V/m, magnetic field strength: max. 80 A/m,magnetic flux density: max. 0.1 mill 
test. Please consult your doctor and the manufacturer of your pacemaker before using 
this heated overblanket. 
 
Do not pull, twist or make sharp bends in the cables. 
 
If the cable and control are not positioned properly, there may 
be a risk of becoming entangled in, being strangled by, tripping 
over, or stepping on the cable and control of this heated 
overblanket. The user must ensure that excess lengths of cable,and cables in general, are safely routed. 
 
Please check this heated overblanket frequently for signs of 
wear and tear or damage. If any such signs are evident, if the 
heated overblanket has been used incorrectly or if it no longer 
heats up, it must be checked by the manufacturer before being switched on again. 
 
Under no circumstances should you open or repair the heated 
overblanket (including the accessories) yourself because 
faultless functionality can no longer be guaranteed thereafter.Failure to observe this will invalidate the guara
ntee. 
 
If the mains connection cable of this heated overblanket is damaged, it must be disposed of. If 
it cannot be removed, the heated overblanket must be disposed of. 
 
Do not expose control and cables to direct sunlight. 
 
When this heated overblanket is switched on: 
 
Do not place any sharp objects on it. 



 
 

 
Do not place any heat sources, such as hot water bottles, heat pads or similar, on it. 
 
" The electronic components in the control warm up when the 
heated overblanke is in use. For this reason, the control must 
never be covered or placed on the heated overblanket when it is in use. 
 
It is essential to observe the information relating to the following 
chapters: Operation, Cleaning and maintenance, Storage. 
 
If you should have any questions about using our devices, please contact Customer Services. 
 
3. Intended use 
 

CAUTION 
 
This heated overblanket is only designed to warm up the human body. 
 
4. Operation 
 
4.1 Safety 
 

CAUTION 
 
The heated overtlanket is fitted with the SAFET SYSTEM This electronic sensor technology provides 
protection against overheating across the entire surface of the heated overblanlet with an automatic switch-
off if there is fault. 
 
Please note that, for safety reasons, the heated verblanket can no longer be operated after a fault has 
occurred and must be sen to the specified service address. 
 
Do not connect the defective heated overblanket with another control of the same type. This would 
trigger a permanent switch-off via the control safely system. 
 
4.2 Initial use 
 
Fist, canned the control to the heated overblanket by inserting the plug in coupling. 
 
Then plug the mains plug into the socket 
 
The side of controller is "Head area" 
 
4.3 Switching on 
 
To switch on 
the heated overblanket, set the slider for ON/OFF and temperature setigstoeting1,2,3,4, 5,6, 7,8 or 9. The te
mperature settings are illuminated when switched on. 
 
 



 
 

CAUTION 
 
Always turn off the product and disconnect the power cord from the outlet when not in use. 
 
4.4Setting the temperature 
 
Level 1    Minimum heat 
 
Level 2-8 Individual heat setting 
 
Level 9 Maximum heat 
 

NOTE 
 
The fastest way to warm up the heated overblanket is to initially set the highest temperature setting. 
 

WARNING 
 
If the heated overblanket is being used over several hours, we 
recommend that you set the lowest temperature setting on the control 
to avoid the body overheating and thereby any potential burns to the skin or heat stroke. 
 
4.5Automafc switch-off 
 
The Blanket has 3 timing settings, 1/2/10 hours 
 
4.6 Switching off 
 
To switch of the heated overblanket, set the slider for OFF The temperature settings are then no longer 
illuminated. 
 

NOTE 
 
If the heated overtlanket is not used for several days. set the slider for OFF and remove the mains 
plug from the socket Then remove the control from the heated overblanket by disconnecting it at the 
connector. 
 
5. Cleaning and maintenance 
 

 WARNING 
 
Before cleaning, always remove the mains plug from the socket first. Then disconnect the control form the 
heated  overblanket by unplugging the plug-in coupling Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock. 
 
  
 
 



 
 

CAUTION 
 
The control must never come into contact with water or other liquids, as this may cause damage. 
 To clean the control, use a dry, lint-free cloth. Do not use any chemical or abrasive cleaning agents. 
 
Small marks on the heated overblanket can be removed with a damp cloth of sponge and, if necessary,with a
 little liquid detergent for delicate laundry. 
 

CAUTION 
 
Please note that the heated overblanket may not be chemically cleaned, wrung out, tumble dried,put throug
h a mangle or ironed. 
 
This heated overtblanket is machine washable. 
 
Set the washing machine to a particularly gentle wash cycle at 40 ℃ (wool cycle). Use a delicate laundry 
detergent and measure it out according to the manufacturers instructions. 
 
 

CAUTION 
 
Please note that frequent washing of the heated overblanket has a negative effect on the 
 
product. The heated overblanket should therefore be washed in a washing machine a 
 
maximum of 5 times during its life. 
 
Immediately after washing, reshape the heated overblanket to its original dimensions while it is still wet 
and spread it out flat over a clothes horse to dry. 
 

CAUTION 
 
Do not use pegs or similar items to attach the heated overblanket to the clothes horse. 
 
Failure to follow this instruction may damage the heated overblanket. 
 
Do not reconnect the control to the heated overblanket until the plug-in connector and electric 
overblanket are completely dry. Failure to do so may damage the heated overblanket. 
 

 WARNING 
 
Never switch the heated overblanket on to dry it! 
Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

8. Storage 
If you do not plan to use the heated overblanket for a long period of time,we recommend that you store it in 
the original packaging.  For this purpose, disconnect the control from the heated overblanket by unplugging 
the plug-in coupling. 
 

CAUTION 
 
.Allow the heated overblanket to cool down before folding. Otherwise the 
heated overblanket may be damaged , 
 
Do not crease the heated overblanket by placing items on top of during storage. 
 
7. Products showing the Crossed Through' wheelie bin symbol must 
be recycled separately from household waste at the end of their 
 
useful life. Please DO NOT dispose of this appliance in normal 
 
household waste. Your local appliance retailer may operate a 
 
'take-back' scheme when you are ready to purchase a 
 
replacement product,, alternatively contact your local government  
 
authority for further help and advice on where to take your 
 
appliance for recycling. Please recycle this packaging responsibly. 

 
 
8.What if there are problems? 
 
 Problem 
 
 The indicator lamp is not illuminated while 
 
the control is properly connected to the heated overblanket. 
 
the mains plug is connected to a working socket. 
 
the temperature settings to 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8or9 
 
Cause 
 
The safety system has switched the heated overblanket off permanently. 
 
Solution 



 
 

 
Send the heated overblanket and the control for servicing. 
 
9. Technical data 
 
230V- 1 50Hz 1 110W 
 
100% Polyester 
 
10. Warranty: 
 
The use and operation of this product is beyond our control. Warranty of the Electric 
overblanket is limited to defects caused by faulty manufacture or defects in materials 
only. No warranty whatsoever is given or implied for damage caused by the user under any circumstances. 
 
This does not affect your statutory rights. 
 
Making any attempt to open the product or carry out repair voids any and all 
warranties. 
 
We are sorry for any inconvenience caused by minor inconsistencies in these 
instructions, which may occur as a result of product improvement and development. 
 
11. WARNING: The electric overblanket should only be used with the controller 
supplied, and it must not be used with any other type of controller. 
 
 
AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ : 
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, DES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE DOIVENT 
TOUJOURS ÊTRE PRISES : 

• LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL. 

• POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.  

• NE PAS UTILISER A L'EXTERIEUR OU A DES FINS COMMERCIALES. 

• UTILISER UNIQUEMENT L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR FOURNI.  

• N'UTILISEZ PAS D'AUTRES ADAPTATEURS/CHARGEURS, CAR CELA POURRAIT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES ET 
ANNULER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS POURRIEZ BÉNÉFICIER. 

• AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET NE L'UTILISEZ 
PAS SI C'EST LE CAS. VEILLEZ À NE PAS FAIRE TOMBER L'APPAREIL, CAR LES CHOCS VIOLENTS PEUVENT 
PROVOQUER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ QUE LA TENSION INDIQUÉE SUR LE DESSOUS DE L'APPAREIL 
CORRESPOND À LA TENSION DU RÉSEAU ÉLECTRIQUE DE VOTRE DOMICILE. 

• VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QUE L'APPAREIL ET LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SONT PAS ENDOMMAGÉS 
AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION.  

• CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, AINSI QUE PAR DES 
PERSONNES DONT LES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES SONT RÉDUITES OU QUI 
MANQUENT D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES, À CONDITION QU'ELLES AIENT REÇU UNE 
SURVEILLANCE OU DES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ 
ET QU'ELLES COMPRENNENT LES RISQUES ENCOURUS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC 
L'APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET L'ENTRETIEN PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR 
DES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.  

• LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART DE L'APPAREIL S'ILS NE SONT PAS 
SURVEILLÉS EN PERMANENCE. 



 
 

• CERTAINES PARTIES DE CE PRODUIT PEUVENT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUDES ET PROVOQUER DES 
BRÛLURES. UNE ATTENTION PARTICULIÈRE DOIT ÊTRE ACCORDÉE AUX ENFANTS ET AUX PERSONNES 
VULNÉRABLES. 

• L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF 
STORTFORD PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ. 

• NE PAS LAISSER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION PENDRE SUR LE BORD D'UNE TABLE OU D'UN COMPTOIR, NI 
TOUCHER DES SURFACES CHAUDES. 

• NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SUR OU A PROXIMITE D'UNE SOURCE DE CHALEUR. 

• UTILISER SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET STABLE. 

• NE PAS COUVRIR L'APPAREIL DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ, CAR CELA 
POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE. 

• N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU. 

• ASSUREZ-VOUS QU'IL Y A UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS DU 
PLAN DE TRAVAIL OU DU POSTE DE TRAVAIL, OU UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES 
LIMITES DE LA ZONE DANS LAQUELLE IL SE TROUVE. IL EST RECOMMANDÉ DE LAISSER UN ESPACE LIBRE 
D'AU MOINS 10 CM AUTOUR DE TOUTES LES FACES DE L'APPAREIL. 

• MAINTENIR L'APPAREIL À UNE DISTANCE D'AU MOINS 1 M DES MATÉRIAUX COMBUSTIBLES TELS QUE 
MEUBLES, COUSSINS, LITERIE, PAPIER, VÊTEMENTS, RIDEAUX, ETC.    

• POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE D'ÉLECTROCUTION, NE PAS IMMERGER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, 
L'ADAPTATEUR/LE CHARGEUR OU L'APPAREIL DANS L'EAU OU TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE. 

• DÉBRANCHEZ L'APPAREIL LORSQU'IL N'EST PAS UTILISÉ ET AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.  

• N'UTILISEZ PAS UN APPAREIL DONT LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION OU L'ADAPTATEUR/LE CHARGEUR EST 
ENDOMMAGÉ, OU SI L'APPAREIL FONCTIONNE MAL OU A ÉTÉ ENDOMMAGÉ DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE 
QUE CE SOIT. IL EST RECOMMANDÉ DE NE PAS PLIER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, DE NE PAS LE RANGER 
DANS UNE POSITION TORDUE ET DE VÉRIFIER RÉGULIÈREMENT SON ÉTAT. 

 
PLUG WIRING (UK & IRELAND) 
This appliance is supplied with a mains adaptor/charger with BS1363 plug pins. 
DO NOT use If the socket outlets in your home or office are not suitable for this product’s mains adaptor/ 
charger plug pins. Attempts to insert the mains adaptor/charger into the wrong socket is likely to cause 
electric hazard or damage.  
DO NOT use with any other mains transformer/charger than the one that is supplied with this product. 
 

 
 
CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• Always switch off and unplug before cleaning. 

• Do NOT immerse in water. Risk of electric shock. 

• Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance. 

• Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth. 

• Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.  

• Store the appliance in a cool, dry place. 
 
 



 
 

DISPOSAL 
• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging 

where possible. 
• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in 

accordance with your local authority recycling regulations.  
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your 

local council authorised household waste recycling centre 
for disposal. 

 

 
 

 

 
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council authorised household waste 

recycling centre for disposal. 
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